
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Daniel - Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (07385 
086169) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRONFA BENSIYNAU yn cael ei 
gynnal yn  on DYDD MAWRTH, 13EG GORFFENNAF, 2021 am 2.00 PM.

AGENDA Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n 
gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gronfa Bensiwn a 
gynhaliwyd ar
22.03.2021

3 - 8
3. RHAGLEN WAITH 

9 - 12



4. ADRODDIAD AR SWYDDOGAETHAU DIRPRWYEDIG 
13 - 42

5. COFRESTR RISGIAU'R GRONFA BENSIWN - TROSOLWG O'R 
GOFRESTR RISGIAU 

43 - 52

6. PARTNERIAETH PENSIYNAU CYMRU - DIWEDDARIAD (GAN 
GYNNWYS CYNLLUN BUSNES PARTNERIAETH PENSIYNAU 
CYMRU 2021-2024) 

53 - 72

7. MATERION BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion brys y mae'r Cadeirydd yn eu gweld yn briodol

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd:
(Y Cynghorydd  M Norris a Y Cynghorydd M Griffiths)

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd E Webster 
and Y Cynghorydd M Powell



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday, 22 March 2021 

at 2.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor M Norris (Chair)

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor G Caple
Councillor E Webster Councillor M Powell

Officers in attendance:-

Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services
Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services
Ms Y Keitch – Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management 

Mr K Bray – Forum Officer LAPFF
Ms T Younger – Head of Engagement PIRC Ltd

Mr A Quinn - Associate Director, UK Institutional, Russell Investments
Mr R Thornton - Head of Relationship Management, Link Fund Solutions

Mr D Cullinen – RCT Pension Fund Advisor.

RCT Pension Board Members in attendance:-
Professor H Coombs (Chair of the Board)

Mr R Whiles
Ms A Pring

(Apology noted from Board Member Mr D Francis)

26  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

27  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 14 December 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

28  Learning and Development 

Members of the Committee received Mr K Bray and Ms T Younger who, through 
the aid of a powerpoint presentation, provided Members with details of the role 
of the LAPFF incorporating ‘responsible investing, protecting shareholder value.’  
Members were provided with an overview of the role and structure of LAPFF, 
areas of concern with specific reference to environmental, social and 
governance concerns and the priorities going forward. 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



Following the presentation Members questioned the LAPFF representatives, 
querying concerns raised in respect of investing in infrastructure for the creation 
of jobs, following the covid pandemic.  Members were advised that the pension 
fund would invest in line with advice and the investment case for global as 
opposed to local investment.  The LAPPF representatives commented that this 
would need to be taken forward within the context of the fiduciary basis of the 
Fund.

Members w
[...]
 Exit Cap change no longer applied and 
questioned whether any employees had been affected prior to this amendment.  
Officers confirmed that no employee within the Fund had been impacted. 

Reference was made to the funding objective and on the need to ensure that an 
integral part of the overall objectives was to comply with high ESG standards, 
and officers were requested to ensure that this is reflected appropriately and 
consistently through the documents.  

The importance of training of Members was discussed and Officers confirmed 
the training requirements needed by all Members to assist in their role on the 
Committee.

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to approve the fund governance and 
strategy documents and authorised officers to update accordingly.

Tudalen 5



33  Delegated Functions Report 

The Director of Finance and Digital Services and the Service Director – Pensions, 
Procurement and Transactional Services provided Members with the key issues being 
addressed as delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement.  Members were advised that during the quarter ended 31st December 2020, 
the overall value of the Fund increased from £4,040 million to £4,417 million.

Officers further advised members that the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund was 
11.0% positive as compared to a benchmark of 7.1%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 4), 
Baillie Gifford, the traditional equity portfolio, Global Growth high alpha equity portfolio, 
Global Opportunities high alpha equity portfolio and the UK Credit Fund had outperformed 
their benchmarks, and CBRE property portfolio underperformed their benchmark.  The 
BlackRock passive equity portfolio performed in line with benchmark.  Officers advised 
that Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio outperformed their rolling 3 year rolling 
benchmark achieving a return of 17.7% against a benchmark of 12.8%.  

As previously highlighted by Members, the position in respect of HM Treasury ‘Exit Cap’ 
payment regulations that came into force on the 4th November 2020 was confirmed. It 
was advised that on the 12th February 2021, the HM Treasury determined that the 
Restriction of Public Sector Exits Payments Regulations 2020 should be withdrawn due 
to the potential for unintended consequences.

The Committee were advised of the recent meeting of the Fund’s Communications 
Forum and the discussions relating to the anticipated resource challenges on all parties 
to address the McCloud remedies.  

Data quality and compliance remains a key priority for the Pension Fund and it was 
added that further to the previous update to Committee, the Fund had been working 
closely with the Employers yet to implement the I-Connect monthly data transfers. 
Progress has been made around some of the technical issues, with expectations to 
finalise in the first quarter of 2021/22. Members of the Committee requested that a 
reminder from the Committee should be circulated.

Members were also advised that the Member Self-Serve (MSS) continues to be 
promoted and also provided an update in respect of the work of the Pension Board 
confirming that there were no items noted for referral back to Committee.  

The item was concluded with reference to the LAPFF quarterly engagement report for 
the period October to December 2020 which was appended to the report.

The Chair thanked all staff involved with the Pension Fund for their continued work and 
support with particular reference to the work involved in the recent internal audit 
undertaken and it was suggested that further detail be brought forward to a future 
meeting in respect of the work to address the 2 recommendations that had resulted 
from the audit.

One Member queried how the Fund could encourage members to utilise the self- 
service system and the Committee discussed that continued communication from trade 
unions (who are very supportive in this regard) could help encourage and promote the 
message regarding use of the system and it was agreed that further such 
communications might be helpful. 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to:

Tudalen 6



1. Note the issues addressed within the report; and

2. Bring forward detail of the Internal Audit report, resulting recommendations and 
response to the recommendations at the next meeting of the Committee. 

34  Risk Register Review 

The Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services presented the report 
to members and referred to Appendix 1 of the report which outlined in detail the 
Risk Register.  Members were advised that the Risk Register is reviewed in 
detail and operationally by the Pension Fund Working Group, where 
recommended updates are made to reflect changes in risks.  This is then 
presented to the quarterly meetings of the Investment and Administration 
Advisory Panel for further review, challenge and agreement.

Following a detailed account of the Risk Register the Committee RESOLVED to 
note the arrangements in place for the management of risk within the Fund.

35  All Wales Pooling - Progress Update 

The Senior Accountant for Pensions and Treasury Management provided 
Members with an update on the work and progress with regard to the Wales 
Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint Governance Committee (JGC).  

Members were advised that the last meeting of the JGC was held on the 10th 
December 2020 and concentrated on work surrounding:

 WPP Sub funds – All five Fixed Income sub funds have now been 
launched.  Work continues with the next tranches of sub funds.  

 WPP Voting Policy
 WPP Training Policy
 The tender evaluation process for the legal advisor contract was 

completed

Other key areas:

 A Fixed Income press release was issued
 The WPP 2019/20 Annual Report has been published
 Training – Training sessions are continuing to be arranged in line with 

the 2020/2021 training plan. The training sessions have been held 
virtually and have been extended to include Pension Committee and 
Board members, as well as JGC members and officers. 

 The Website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 
releases and details of fub fund launches

 Robeco, the WPP voting and engagement provider, is now actively 
voting WPP shares using its standard voting template.    

The Senior Accountant for Pensions and Treasury Management referenced the 
forthcoming meeting of the JGC, a link to which had already been circulated to 
members.  

A member of the Committee queried the private market funds and the Senior 

Tudalen 7



Accountant for Pensions and Treasury Management referenced the infrastructure, 
property, private market debt and impact sub- funds.

Members RESOLVED to note the content of the report.

This meeting closed at 4.40 pm CLLR M. NORRIS
CHAIR.

Tudalen 8



1

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

13th JULY 2021

REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES

Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 
424026

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the Committee with details of the proposed work programme.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1.1 Note and agree the work programme. 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The agreed terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee are as 
set out below.

Terms of Reference 

The Pension Fund Committee have the following specific roles and 
functions with regards to the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund (the 
‘Fund’), taking account of advice from the Director of Finance and Digital 
Services (in their capacity as S151 Officer) and the Fund's professional 
advisers:- 

 Determining the Fund’s aims and objectives, strategies, statutory 
compliance statements, policies and procedures for the overall 
management of the Fund, including in relation to the following areas: 

i) Governance – approving the Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement for the Fund; 

AGENDA ITE
[...]
6 -11.4 16.6 3.5 9.5 1.6 12.4
B’mark 4.9 2.4 -6.2 7.0 4.1 3.1 0.7 -10.6 12.5 1.6 6.5 1.1 8.7
Relative 1.6 0.5 -2.0 0.9 0.9 -1.2 1.9 -0.8 4.1 1.9 3.0 0.5 3.7

4.4 As shown, the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 12.4% positive as 
compared to benchmark of 8.7%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 1), Global 
Growth high alpha equity portfolio, Global Opportunities high alpha equity 
portfolio, CBRE property and BlackRock Passive Equity all outperformed their 
benchmarks.  Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio and the UK Credit portfolio 
underperformed their benchmarks, with the BlackRock Passive Gilt portfolio 
returning benchmark performance.  Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio 
(global core) outperformed their rolling 3-year benchmark achieving a return of 
19.0% against a benchmark of 8.1% and achieved a return of 63.7% over the last 
year, 34.1% ahead of their benchmark.

4.5 The Pension Fund participates in the Pensions and Investment Research 
Consultants Limited (PIRC) annual Local Authority fund Statistical Universe 
Review.  At the end of March 2021, the Universe comprised of 64 funds with a 
combined value of £230 billion.  A summary of the Fund’s performance and its 
ranking is shown below.  

1 year 3 years 5 years 10 years
% p.a. Rank % p.a. Rank % p.a. Rank % p.a. Rank

Universe 22.8 7.6 9.5 6.9
RCT 34.1 3 12.4 1 12.9 3 10.8 5

4.6 The March 2021 Panel included a review of fund managers’ performance. 
Presentations were received from Baillie Gifford, the traditional equity manager 
and one of the Global Growth managers, Veritas, also one of the managers of 
the Global Growth equity sub fund and Mercer Performance Services.  Mercer 
Performance Services are employed by the Fund to measure the performance 
of the Fund as a whole and the performance of the fund managers against 
agreed benchmarks.    

4.7 It was reported that the added value from active management as opposed to 
passive management for 2020/21 amounted to £286 million.  The cost of the 
active management including the operator costs of the WPP for 2020/21 was £8 
million.  

4.8 The asset allocation of the Fund by fund manager and mandate as at 31st March 
2021 (which includes cash) is shown in the table below.  

Tudalen 15



4

Baillie Gifford Traditional Global Equities 27%
Link – Global Opportunities Fund Global High Alpha Equities 8%
Link – Global Growth Fund Global High Alpha Equities 33%
Link – UK Credit Fund UK Credit 12%
BlackRock Passive Global Equities 5%
Blackrock Passive UK Gilts 8%
CBRE UK Property 7%
Internal Cash 0%

4.9 As Members will be aware the March 2021 meeting of the Committee agreed 
to the revised asset allocation strategy for the Fund and the steps to be taken 
to move towards the preferred strategy together with the current allocation as 
show in the table below.

Asset Class Current 
Allocation

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

Total Equities 69% 64% 59% 54%
Infrastructure 0 0 5% 10%
Property 7% 7% 7% 7%
Government 
Bonds (UK)

9% 12% 12% 12%

Corporate Bonds 
(UK)

14% 15% 15% 15%

Cash 1% 2% 2% 2%
Absolute Return 
(10 years pa)

5.5% 5.3% 5.5% 5.6%

Volatility (10 years 
pa)

14.2% 13.3% 12.7% 12.3%

4.10 With regard to infrastructure, it is proposed that the Fund invests over a number 
of years in order to secure and optimise opportunities across the different time 
periods (and vintage years). 

4.11 Baillie Gifford’s global core mandate has been reduced by £180 million which 
has been transitioned to UK government bonds, with a further £45 million 
reduction planned to transfer to UK corporate bonds.  

4.12 The Pension Fund Draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 has been certified 
with the external audit process to follow.  They can be viewed here. 

5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

 
5.1 An Internal Audit review of the Pensions Service was concluded in March 2021, 

the scope covered two key reassurance aspects:

 The Fund’s compliance against the findings contained on the ‘Pension 
Regulators Engagement Report’; and  

Tudalen 16

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29707/Appendix%202.pdf?LLL=0


5

 A review of the appropriateness of our remote working processes introduced 
last year.  

The overall control environment was considered effective, with two minor 
recommendations made.  A copy of the audit report is included as Appendix 1.     

5.2 As advised at the previous Committee, the Ministry of Housing, Communities & 
Local Government (MHCLG) published statutory guidance to assist LGPS 
administering authorities and scheme employers in implementing and operating 
the regulations on ‘employer flexibilities’. The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
also provided more detailed guidance to be considered in conjunction with the 
statutory guidance. The Fund’s proposed application of these new flexibilities 
has now been reflected in a revised Funding Strategy Statement and 
Administration Strategy which are currently being consulted upon (closing date 
for consultation responses being the 22nd July).  

5.3 HM Treasury (HMT) have recently released a consultation on changes to the 
cost management mechanism, which closes on 19th August. These changes are 
proposed to take effect from the 2020 cost management (scheme-wide) 
valuations, so the 2016 valuation would run as originally intended.  

5.4 On 13 May 2021, the Minister for Regional Growth and Local Government, 
made a Written Ministerial Statement on McCloud and the LGPS 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-
13/hcws26. The statement confirms the key changes that the Government will 
make to the LGPS regulations to remove the unlawful age discrimination.  It is 
now anticipated that MHCLG will issue a full response to the consultation and 
publish draft regulations later this year. 

5.5 Initial meetings have been held with the Fund Actuary to discuss and plan the 
requirements for the 2022 Valuation cycle. We understand that publication of 
Government Actuary’s Department report on the 2019 valuations has been 
delayed until September. 

5.6 The Fund’s Pensioners have been notified of the annual pension increase of 
0.5% that has been applied to pensions in payment and deferred pensions. 

5.7 All Wales Practitioner Group meetings are held to discuss and feedback issues
into the National LGPS Advisory Group. Statistics around member deaths are
still being collated throughout the pandemic, with the Scheme Advisory Board 
publishing the combined results at https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/covid-
19-mortality-1 . The Fund specific comparison is provided in the table below:

Month 2021 2020 2019
January 83 61 -
February 98 52 -
March 64 60 -
April 50 129 39

Tudalen 17

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-13/hcws26
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-13/hcws26
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/covid-19-mortality-1
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/covid-19-mortality-1


6

May 66 51
June 66 46
July 65 43
August 38 46
September 54 55
October 59 84
November 66 61
December 55 43

5.8 Data quality and compliance remains a key priority for the Pension Fund.  
Further to the previous update, the Fund has been working closely with the 
applicable employers yet to implement the I-Connect monthly data transfers. 
Significant progress has been made during the first quarter of 2021/22 with 
Bridgend CBC going live during June. 

5.9 Member Self Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, 
Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members are shown below (as at May 
2021). 

Member 
Numbers

MSS 
Registrations

Current 
Percentage Take-

up

Percentage 
Reported 

Previously
Actives 23927 8931 37.33% 37.80%
Deferred 28116 7611 27.07% 27.99%
Pensioners 17678 4009 22.68% 22.58%
Dependants 2805 136 4.85% 4.69%

5.10 Eight ‘Key Performance Service Standards’ are monitored by the Panel and 
Pension Board. It was noted that in respect of performance during May 2021, 
two Performance Service Standard was behind target. 

 % of Refunds of contributions processed within 10 days (68% for May 
against a target of 95%). 28 cases were completed of which 9 exceed the 
10 days target. 

 % Transfers out processed within 10 days (50% for May against a target of 
95%). 6 Cases were completed of which 3 exceed the 10 days target.

 
5.11 During June, the Service has conducted a number of onsite training sessions to 

continually develop the expertise within the team.  Furthermore, the Service 
continues to actively support the Council’s Apprenticeship and Graduate 
scheme with recruitment underway during July. 

5.12 The Service is experiencing performance issues with its appointed In-house 
Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) provider. We understand that the issue 

Tudalen 18



7

is not unique to this administering body, however, we have taken the opportunity 
to notify the Pensions Ombudsman of our concerns.

5.13 The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 
continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report. 

6.0 PENSION BOARD

6.1 The Pension Board last met virtually on 26th April 2021. There were no items 
noted for referral back to Committee. The next Pension Board is scheduled to 
take place on the 9th August.

6.2 The Board was provided with verbal reassurance around governance 
arrangements and any lessons learned as a result of the Covid circumstances.   

6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge
requirement, through their attendance at relevant online events.

7.0 OTHER ISSUES

7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.  

7.2 The Risk Register was considered, and updates noted. A review of the Risk 
Register is being dealt with elsewhere in this agenda.

7.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is the latest LAPFF quarterly engagement report for the 
period January to March 2021 

8.0 
[...]
board) 
members before the meeting.  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE

Tudalen 53

Agendwm 6

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


2

3.4 At the March 2021 meeting, the Host update included: 

Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas:
 WPP Sub funds – Work continues with the next tranches of sub-funds 

covering emerging market equities and private markets.   
 Finalising reporting requirements with Robeco, the WPP voting and 

Engagement Service Provider. 
 Officer Working Group sub-groups:

o Private Markets sub-group.
o Responsible Investment sub-group.
o Risk Register sub-group.

Next Steps / Priorities:
 Continuing the work of the private markets sub-group.
 Completion of the 2020/21 year-end closure of accounts.
 Prepare the 2020/21 Annual Update and Annual Return.  

Other Key areas:
 Virtual training sessions continue.
 The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 

releases and details of sub-fund launches.

3.5 It is recommended that the Committee review and approve the WPP 
Business Plan 2021-2024 (Appendix 1).

3.6 The next steps and optimal fund structure for the WPP private markets 
sub-fund are now being finalised. 

3.7 The next JGC meeting is scheduled to take place on 28th July 2021.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work of the 
Wales Pension Partnership and the Joint Governance Committee.  

*******

Tudalen 54



1

Wales Pension Partnership

Business Plan

2021 -2024

Tudalen 55



2

Contents

Introduction 3

About the Wales Pension Partnership 3

Governance 4

Risk Management 6

Objectives 7

Beliefs 8

Policies 9

Work Plan 10

Training Plan 13

Budget 14

Investments & Performance 15

Contact Details 17

Tudalen 56



3

Introduction
This is the business plan for the Wales Pension Partnership (‘WPP’), the business plan details the WPP’s 
priorities and areas of focus for 2021/22, 2022/23 and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held virtually on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 
2.00 pm 

 
County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor M Norris (Chair) 

Councillor G Caple Councillor E Webster 
 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 

Mr P Griffiths - Service Director - Performance and Improvement 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 

Ms Y Keitch – Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management 
Mrs S Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer  

  
 

1   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

2   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held 
on the 22 March 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

3   Work Programme  
 

 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services presented the report to members 
which provided details of the Committees work programme for the 2021 – 22 
Municipal Year.  Members were informed of the items scheduled for the year 
and were reminded that the Work Programme remains flexible to adapt to 
changing priorities and business requirements 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed the work programme for the 21-22 Municipal 
Year 
 

 

4   Delegated Function Report  
 

 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services  presented the report to members 
which set out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 
specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement. He referred 
members to the performance of the fund detailed at the table in 4.3 which had 
increased by 3.7%.  He added that Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio and 
the UK Credit portfolio underperformed their benchmarks, with the BlackRock 
Passive Gilt portfolio returning benchmark performance 
 

 



 

He continued that Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio (global core) 
outperformed their rolling 3-year benchmark achieving a return of 19.0% against a 
benchmark of 8.1% and achieved a return of 63.7% over the last year, 34.1% 
ahead of their benchmark. 
 
The Director Finance and Digital Services added that the Pension Fund 
participates in the Pensions and Investment Research Consultants Limited (PIRC) 
annual Local Authority fund Statistical Universe Review.  At the end of March 
2021, the Universe comprised of 64 funds with a combined value of £230 billion.  
He referred members to the summary of the Fund’s performance and its ranking in 
the table at 4.5 of the report.  
 
The Chairperson congratulated all the officers for all their hard work and 
commitment   
 
The Director Finance and Digital Services reminded members that at their March 
Committee they agreed a three step approach to reduce equity and exposure 
and to begin to step up infrastructure exposure which was now being explored.    
 
He further added that the Pension Fund Draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 
had been certified with the external audit process to follow. 
  
A member stated the performance had been exceptional post Brexit and the 
fund was doing very well.  He asked if the economy post Brexit is likely to drive 
up pensions.  
 
The Director Finance and Digital Services advised that most pensions are Global 
so Brexit would have minimal impact.  He added that the actuary would remind 
us to be cautious once we have seen exceptional performance, as it is rare the 
exceptional performance will continue over the longer term.  
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued through the report and advised that an Internal Audit review of the 
Pensions Service was concluded in March 2021, the scope covered two key 
reassurance aspects: 
 

 The Fund’s compliance against the findings contained on the 
‘Pension Regulators Engagement Report’; and   

 A review of the appropriateness of our remote working processes 
introduced last year.   

 
The overall control environment was considered effective, with two minor 
recommendations made in relation to remote working. Full details of the findings 
were attached in the appendix to the report.   
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
reminded members that at the previous Committee, the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) published statutory guidance to 
assist LGPS administering authorities and scheme employers in implementing 
and operating the regulations on ‘employer flexibilities’.   
 
He added that the Fund’s proposed application of these new flexibilities has now 
been reflected in a revised Funding Strategy Statement and Administration 
Strategy which are currently being consulted upon (closing date for consultation 



 

responses being the 22nd July).   
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued that on 13 May 2021, the Minister for Regional Growth and Local 
Government, made a Written Ministerial Statement on McCloud and the LGPS 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-
13/hcws26. The statement confirms the key changes that the Government will 
make to the LGPS regulations to remove the unlawful age discrimination.  It is 
now anticipated that MHCLG will issue a full response to the consultation and 
publish draft regulations later this year.  He added that any changes would 
retrospectively apply to scheme members  
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services added 
that initial meetings have been held with the Fund Actuary to discuss and plan 
the requirements for the 2022 Valuation cycle. We understand that publication 
of Government Actuary’s Department report on the 2019 valuations has been 
delayed until September.  
 
The Fund’s Pensioners have been notified of the annual pension increase of 
0.5% that has been applied to pensions in payment and deferred pensions.  
 
He added that the statistics around member deaths are still being collated 
throughout the pandemic early days, but the figures were looking like more pre-
pandemic levels.   
 
Members were advised that data quality and compliance remains a key priority 
for the Pension Fund.  Further to the previous update, the Fund has been 
working closely with employers yet to implement the I-Connect monthly data 
transfers. Significant progress had been made during the first quarter of 2021/22 
with Bridgend CBC going live during June.  Members were reassured that 
Officers would continue to support and encourage to get those links in place with 
just Merthyr Tydfil and the South Wales Fire Service yet to sign up.   
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued that the member Self Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and 
registrations of Active, Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members were 
shown in the table of 5.9 of the report.  Officers advised that they would write out 
to all members to inform them of their annul benefits statement and encourage 
them to sign up to the members self service portal.  All employers were keen to 
support and see the benefit of the tool.  
 

Eight ‘Key Performance Service Standards’ are monitored by the Panel and Pension 
Board. It was noted that in respect of performance during May 2021, two 
Performance Service Standard was behind target.  
 

 % of Refunds of contributions processed within 10 days (68% for 
May against a target of 95%). 28 cases were completed of which 9 
exceed the 10 days target.  

 % Transfers out processed within 10 days (50% for May against a 
target of 95%). 6 Cases were completed of which 3 exceed the 10 
days target 
 

He continued that during June, the Service has conducted a number of onsite 
training sessions to continually develop the expertise within the team.  
Furthermore, the Service continues to actively support the Council’s 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-13/hcws26
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-13/hcws26


 

Apprenticeship and Graduate scheme with recruitment underway during July 
 
The Service is experiencing performance issues with its appointed In-house 
Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) provider. Members were advised that 
the issue is not unique to this administering body, however, officers have taken 
the opportunity to notify the Pensions Ombudsman of our concerns.  When a 
Member retires and takes their pension benefit, they should be written to within 5 
working days to state their benefits.  However there has been a delay which has 
resulted in a delay in payments to the scheme members.   
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for the comprehensive report and for the 
fantastic work they have continued to undertake during the pandemic.  
He added that he was disappointed to hear that the AVCs were not providing the 
benefits statements on time but reassured to hear that officers were following up 
on the issues.    
 
The Director Finance and Digital Services concluded that the Pension Board last 
met virtually on the 26 April 2021 and no items were referred back to this 
Committee. The next Pension Bard would take place on the 9th August 2021.    
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the update 
 

5   Pension Fund Risk Register - Risk Register Overview  
 

 

 The Service Director Performance and Improvement presented the 
arrangements in place to manage risk within the Pension Fund.  
 
He advised members that the fund maintains a risk register which is reviewed 
and updated on a quarterly basis.    He referred members to the risk register 
attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration.  
Members commented that they felt reassured to see that there was only one 
area deemed high risk which was in relation to the financial market supressed by 
the economic climate, global austerity measures and Brexit  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

6   Wales Pension Partnership - Update (including WPP Business Pan 2021-
2024  
 

 

 The Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management presented the 
report to members, which detailed the work and progress to the Wales Pension 
Partnership and Joint Governance Committee.  She advised that the last 
meeting of the JGC was held on the 24th March 2021 where the Host update 
included the following:  
 
Work was continuing to develop in a number of key areas:  
 

 WPP Sub funds – Work continues with the next tranches of sub-funds 
covering emerging market equities and private markets.  

 Finalising reporting requirements with Robeco, the WPP voting and 
Engagement Service Provider. 

 Officer Working Group sub-groups:  
o Private Markets sub-group.  
o Responsible Investment sub-group.  

 



 

o Risk Register sub-group.  
 
Next Steps / Priorities:  
 

 Continuing the work of the private markets sub-group.  

 Completion of the 2020/21 year-end closure of accounts.  

 Prepare the 2020/21 Annual Update and Annual Return.  
 

Other Key areas:  

 Virtual training sessions continue.  

 The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 
releases and details of sub-fund launches.  

 
She advised members that the next JGC was scheduled to take place on 28th 
July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and approved the WPP Business Plan 
2021-2024. 
 

7   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None received 
 

 

 
 

 CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

 


